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Jul;r 3, 1957 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3 ELECTION: The Board then proceeded to canvas the returns of School District No. 3 
election neld on June 18, 1957 and found as follows: 

Frank B. Maxson 
Irma P. Logan 
Kenneth W. Larkin 

146 
162 
165 

Several matters of routine business was disposed·ot. · 

Robert D. McCord 
Lee H. J orda.n 
Robert Jack Smith 
Dr. P.H. Dimmick 

358 
101 
104 
17! 

There being no further business the Bot.rd adjourned until July 22, 1957, when they will meet in a special 
meeting to consider the 1957 - 195g County Budget and other County matters. 
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COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS July 22, 195-7 
·1 

SPECIAL MEEr ING I 

I 
! 
i The Board of Commissioners met 2:00 P.M., all members present, George R. Salisbury, Jr., Chairman. 
I • 

1

,LICtUOR LICENSES: There being no protests entered the following Liquor Licenses -.•ere re-newed. 

I Liquor License No. 74, Andrew Anderson, A Bar A Ranch, -Inc., Encampment, Wyoming 
: Liquor License No. 75, Howard Corpening, Ten Mile Inc., Saratoga, Wyoming 
I 

$300.00 
$300.00 

itEPUTY COUNTY CLEEK: 
July 1, 1957 • 

The Commissioners approved the appointment of Iris Dew.de as Deputy County Clerk, effective 

II • 
The following bills were audited and approved for paymen-t. 

I 
I 
1-

'I 
I 
: 

ii - I 
I 
I 

I 

Social Security Division 
Teachers Retirement System 
Sinclair Refining Company 
Russell M. Baldwin 
Socony Mobil 011 Co. 
Western Union 
Wes~ Publishing Co. 
Joseph E. Whalen 
Consolidated Chemical Co. 
Acme Sanitary Supply Co. 

Luxor Lighting Products, Inc. 
Robert D. Paul, MD . 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Rawlins Electric Co. 
Otis Elevator Co. 
Otis Elevator Co. 
General Truck Service 
Fenimore Chevrolet Co • . 
Fenimore Chevrolet Co. 
Fenimore Chevrolet Co. 

Hoth1 s "66" Service 
Wyoming Automotive Co. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
llel:son Cafe 

' Consumers Gasoline .. Co. 
Platte Valley Service 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 
Lincoln Highway Service 
Wyoming Automotive Co. 
Willow Inn Cafe 

Venice Cafe 
Courtesy Super Service 
Ferris Coffee Shop 
Wyoming Industrial Institute 
The Geo. D. B~-rnard Co. 
James A Gray 
Skelly Oil Co. 
The Texas ComJS,ny 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 
Talbert Office Equipment 

X. W. Keldsen 
Adams Restaurant 
Valerie M. Lewis 
Guy M. Balsey, MD 
Dr. G. G. Stoddard 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Harry s. Cashman, Postmaster 

Social Security 
Retirement 
Gasoline - Sheriff I s Car 
Expense 
Gasoline-Sheriff's Car 
Telegraph Service 
Law Libra.r1 , 
Juror & Witness Fees 
S-.ipplies 

" 
" 

Care of ·Prisoner 
Supplies 

" . 
Rep.air .s , 

" 
" . 

Hanna Fire Truck 
1957 l T. Pickup 
19 57 Dump Truck 

La;t>or • , . 
• R.. & ll. 

R. & ll. 
R. & ll. 
R. &, B. 

Parts 
Parts 
Expense 
Gasoline 

" 
" 

" 
" 

Rescue Unit 
II " 

" " 
" " . 
" " 
" " 

Instit;;te 
Supplies 

I • 

Water Commissioner 
Gasoline -. Sheriff 1,s Car 

" 
II 

Supplies . 

II 

" 

Legal Services 
Meals - Jurors 
Lunacy Commission 
Care of Prisoner 

" " 
Caterpillar D6 
Postage 

" 
" 

$1103.04 
g9.70 
28.26 
4.54 

44.30 
8.39 

21.00 
200.00 
95.22 

247.19 

151.71 
20.00 
6.51 

10.22 
149. 63 
39.83 
53.6o 

2071.7g 
1180.00 
3100.00 

4.oo 
100.86 
573.94 
14.44 

504.16 
68.23 
8.52 

55.65 
7.35 

14.25 

10.4o 
104.61 
10.92 
45.00 

774.18 
35.46 
15.21. 
27J20 
29.70 

. 4o.95 

150. 00 
2€io.95 
97.90 
6.oo 

12.00 
10000.00 

500.00 

11 ., 
I 

I 
I 
I 

! 

II 
!I 
I . 
I 
I 
I 

' I 

i 
I 

ii 

! 
Ii 
'I 

I 
I 

I 
:j 

!1 
Ii 
I 
I 

I 
11 

11 

II 
'I I, 
I I· 
I 

i. 
I ,, ,. ,, 
ij !, 

I, 



53 

July 22, 1957 

The Board then proceeded to review the tentative budgets requests presented for the County General, 
Library, Hospital, Fair, and Bond Interest and Retirement. Several reductions in the amounts requested for 
the tentative. budget were redµced: r- ·• - ·' · ·: . 

, MA V~ · , • • · 

. The Board met at 3:00 P.M., at which time all interested persons were heard rel~ti~e to the budget requests •. 
- I • I -

A motion we.s made by Cheesbrough and seconded by Jackson and unanimously ce.rried whereby the following resolution 

-
was alopted. 

APFROPRIATION RESOLUTION 

-.w.EREAS, on the 10th day of June, 1957 R. G. E~tr4,in 
County- Clerk the budget mek:ing authority, prepared and sub­
mi tted to the Board a county budget for the 1957-1958 fis­
cal yeer ending June 30, 1958; 

WHEREAS, such a budget was duly entered at large upon 
the records of this Board and a copy thereof was made avail­
able for pu.blic inspection at the office of the County Clerk; 
e.nd \ 

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such budget, to­
gether with the summary of said budget, was pu.blhhed in the 
Rawlins Daily Times a legal newspaper published and of gen­
eral circulation in the county on the 15th day of July, 1957; 
end 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such budget at the 
time e.nd place specified in said notice, at which time all in­
terested parties were given an opportunity to be heard; and 

WHEREAS, following such pu.blic hearing certain altera.­
tions and revisions were made in such proposed budget, all of 
which more fully appear in the minutes of this Boar~ 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County 
Commissioners that the county budget, as so revised and al­
tered, be adopted as the official county budget for the 1957-
1953 fiscal yea:r ending June 30; 1953. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following appropriations 
be made for the 1957-1958 fiscal year ending June 30. 195!, 
and that the expenditures of each officer, department or spend.­
ing agency be limited to the amount herein appropriated. 

Dated this 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

GENERAL FUND 
County Commissioners 
County Clerk 
County Treasurer 
County Assessor 
County Sheriff 
County Attorney 
County Supt. of Schools 
County Surveyor 
County Coroner 
Agriculture Department 
Clerk of District Court 
Justice Court 
Courthouse & Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Livestock Inspector 
Elections 
Heal th Officer 
Weed & Pest Control 
Other General Account, 

Total 

. Final 
· Bu.d.get 

__ $ 7800.00 
24000.00 
26000.00 
19s50.oo 
30000.00 
14ooo.oo 
12000.00 

1000.00 
1000.00 
8500.00 

13000.00 
5100.00 

30000.00 
120000.00 

5100.00 
3600.00 
1000.00 
4230.00 -

15970.00 
342150.00 

Provision for Tax Shrinkage 
Total General Fu.nd Appropriations 
Cash Reserve Fund 

-
342150.00 

10000.00 
10000.00 

412150.00 
28835.00 

Road & Bridge Sinking Fund 
TOTAL REQ,UIR»iENTS 

County Fair 
County Airport 
Co'-lnty Hospital 
County Library 
Noxious Weed(or Pest) Control Dist. 
Bond Sinking Fund 
Bond Interest Fund 
Weed and Pest Control 
Total A propriations 

Board of County faOmmissi oners 
Carbon County,&wyoming 

-456600.00 
25418.00 

23468.00 
2578.00 -

July 23, 1957. The Board resumned its session, all members present. 

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE INCOME NECESSARY TO FINANCE BU'IDET 

WHEREAS, on the 23 day of July, .1957, this Board 
adopted a County Bu.dget for the 1957-1958 fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1958, cellint for the following appro­
priations; 

General Fund 
Fair Fund 
Airport Fund 

· l!esp1 tal Fund 
Library Fund 
Bond Sinking fund 
Bond Interest Fund 
Weed & Pest Control Fund 
Road & Bridge Sinking Fund 
TOTAL 

$41?}.50 
28335 -456600 
2541! 
23463 

2573 

10000 
959049 

And WHEREAS, after deducting all other ell.sh and , 
estimated revenue, 1 t is necesse.ry that the follow-' 
ing amounts be raised by general taxation, and in I 
order to raise such sums of money, it is necessary 
that levies be made for the 1957-1958 fiscal year I 
ending June 30, 1958, as shown opposite each fund; 

General Fund 
Fair Fund 
Airport Fu.nd 
Hospital fund 
Library Fu.nd 
Noxious Weed Control 
Bond Sinking Fund 
Bond Interest Fund 
Weed & Pest Control 

Amuunt to Mill 
be reised Levy 
$187916 4.384 

12365 .30 
- -

72700 1. 696 
17970 .419 - -23468 • 547 I 

257g .• 06 -
NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the foregoing levies be made for the 1957-1958 yea.r

1 ending June 30, 1958. 

Dated this 23 day of July, 1957. 

ATTEST : _ _.uf: __ · ___ ..... · .._..(_tn-, ..... -.... 0 .......... ~ ............. hp.....,_, ..... / _____ county Clerk. 
Board of Count~ Commissioners 
Carbon County. 


